highest price" is not fulfilled or even becomes an 

ambiguous clause [7]. 

The resistance of this problem, for example, is 

in the case of the First Level Decision Number 

55/Pdt.G/2016/PN.Pbr on 28 September 2016, where 

the debtor makes a loan/credit facility of IDR 

250,000,000.00 (two hundred and fifty million rupiahs) 

with collateral in the form of a plot of land measuring 

211 m2 along with a house. After bad credit and must 

be executed, the amount of the debtor's debt repayment 

obligation is Rp. 328,540,540.62 (three hundred twenty-

eight million five hundred forty-eight thousand five 

hundred forty point six two rupiahs). The execution of 

the object of the mortgage was successfully carried out 

through an auction with an auction price of Rp. 

344,250,000 (three hundred forty-four million two 

hundred and fifty thousand rupiah). Where, according 

to the creditor's statement, the auction has been 

conducted twice, namely the first auction on 15 October 

2015 with a limit of IDR 550,000,000 (five hundred and 

fifty million rupiahs) and the second auction of a limit 

reduction, up to 337,000,000 three hundred thirty-seven 

million rupiah), while the NJOP of the land is IDR 

587,504,000, so that normally the land should be sold at 

a price (221 m2 x IDR 587,504,000), namely IDR 

129,838,384 (one hundred twenty-nine million eight 

hundred and thirty-eight thousand three hundred and 

eighty-four rupiah). If it is not sold at the first auction 

and must use the liquidation value in the limit value, 

then according to the Indonesian Public Appraiser (PPI) 

the land liquidation value is 70% of the market value, 

so that in this case, the land liquidation value is 70% x 

Rp 129,838,384, namely Rp. 90,886,868 (ninety million 

eight hundred and eighty-six thousand eight hundred 

and sixty-eight rupiah) 

Based on this case, the debtor's right to obtain 

the highest price in the sale through auction is not 

fulfilled. There is no regulation in articles 6 and 20 of 

Law No. 4 of 1996 concerning Mortgage Rights and 

Objects related to Land are fulfilled in relation to the